prepaid expenses will be ratably expensed over the period to which they relate.

GASB Statement Implemented in Fiscal Year 2023

GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements
“SBITA” (“GASB 96”) effective 2023, establishes a model for SBITA accounting based on
the principle that SBITA are financings of the right-to-use an underlying subscription asset.
Under GASB 96, a lessee is required to recognize a subscription liability and an intangible
right-of-use subscription asset. Limited exceptions to the single approach guidance are
provided for short-term arrangements, defined as lasting a maximum of twelve months at
inception, including any options to extend. Changes adopted to conform to the provisions of
GASB 96 were applied retroactively by restating the financial statements for the earliest period
presented, August 31, 2022.

15

136

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS/TEXAS A&M INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Notes to Financial Statements

The cumulative effect of implementing GASB 96 on UTIMCO’s financial statements for the
year ending August 31, 2022 was as follows:

As Reported in

Fiscal Year 2022

GASB Statement

No. 96

Restatement

Restated Fiscal

Year 2022

Assets

 Total Current Assets 35,654,460$   (160,891)$   35,493,569$

  Total Non-Current Assets 28,907,864   1,479,956   30,387,820

Total Assets 64,562,324$   1,319,065$   65,881,389$

Liabilities and Net Position

 Total Current Liabilities 16,462,266   887,979 17,350,245

  Total Non-Current Liabilities 21,112,988   451,907 21,564,895

Total Liabilities 37,575,254   1,339,886   38,915,140

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 25,534,678   1,479,956   27,014,634

Unrestricted 1,452,392 (1,500,777)   (48,385)

  Total Net Position 26,987,070   (20,821) 26,966,249

Total Liabilities and Net Position 64,562,324$   1,319,065$   65,881,389$

As Reported in

Fiscal Year 2022

GASB Statement

No. 96

Restatement

Restated Fiscal

Year 2022

Total Operating Revenues 60,648,574$   -$  60,648,574$

Total Operating Expenses 52,527,874   16,831 52,544,705

Operating Income 8,120,700 (16,831) 8,103,869

Net Non-Operating Revenues/(Expenses) (2,318) (3,990) (6,308)

Income Before Other Changes in Net Position 8,118,382 (20,821) 8,097,561

Other Changes in Net Position

Rebate of management fees to Investment Funds (6,000,000)   - (6,000,000)

Increase/(decrease) in Net Position 2,118,382 (20,821) 2,097,561

Net Position at beginning of year 24,868,688   - 24,868,688

Net Position at end of year 26,987,070$   (20,821)$   26,966,249$

As Reported in

Fiscal Year 2022

GASB Statement

No. 96

Restatement

Restated Fiscal

Year 2022

Net Cash provided by Operating Activities 3,898,845$   3,990$   3,902,835$

Net Cash used in Noncapital Financing Activities (6,000,000)   - (6,000,000)

Net Cash used in Capital and Related Financing Activities (311,658) (3,990) (315,648)

Net Cash provided by Investing Activities 203,210 - 203,210

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,209,603)   - (2,209,603)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 36,376,444   - 36,376,444

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 34,166,841$   -$  34,166,841$

16

137

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS/TEXAS A&M INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Notes to Financial Statements

Subscription liability

Subscription liabilities on the statement of net position represents UTIMCO’s obligation to
make subscription payments arising from subscription arrangements other than short term
arrangements. Subscription liabilities are recognized at the subscription commencement date